
Gas System Tariff 

General Service -- Firm Gas Rate 

Applicability: This rate schedule is applicable to all-natural gas service required by 

customers for domestic and commercial purposes. 

• Tap Fee: $550.00 

Monthly Rate: 

• Basic Monthly Charge: $ 7.25 per month, plus $1.1197 per 100 cu. ft 

• Minimum Charge: The monthly minimum charge shall be the Basic Monthly 

Charge plus all applicable rate adjustments. 

Large Industrial & Commercial -- Firm Gas Rate 

Applicability: This rate is applicable to all natural gas services required by the 

Customer for commercial and industrial purposes when the Customer's annual load 

factor exceeds or is expected to exceed 40.0%. 

Monthly Rate 

• Basic Monthly Charge: $25.00 per month, plus $8.2640 per MMBtu 

• Minimum Charge: The monthly minimum charge shall be the Monthly Rate 

charges plus all applicable rate adjustments. 

  

Commercial & Industrial -- Firm Transportation Gas Rate 

Applicability: This rate is applicable to all-natural gas service required by 

Customer for commercial and industrial purposes when the Customer's annual load 

factor exceeds or is expected to exceed 40.0%. 

Monthly Rate 

• Standard Pricing: 

• Basic Monthly Charge: $50.00 per month 

• Delivery Service Rate: $0.890 per MMBtu delivered 

• Commodity Rate: The Inside FERC Spot Market price per MMBtu delivered 

Minimum Charge 

The monthly minimum charge shall be the Monthly Rate charge plus all 

applicable rate adjustments. 

  

Outside Pool Heating Rate 

For Billing Months April through October 

Basic Monthly Charge............................................$7.25 per month 

Commodity Rate........................$0.8264 per 100 cubic feet delivered 

For Billing Months November through March 



Basic Monthly Charge............................................$7.25 per month 

Commodity Rate........................$1.1197 per 100 cubic feet delivered 

Minimum Charge: The monthly minimum charge shall be the 

Basic Monthly Charge plus all applicable rate adjustments. 

Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment 

Effective January 1, 2003 

The monthly Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment ("PGA") factor calculated pursuant to 

this Rate Schedule No. 8 is applicable to all natural gas purchases from the 

Sylacauga Utilities Board ("SUB") by Customers receiving natural gas service 

pursuant to SUB Natural Gas Rate Schedule Nos. 1, 2 and 4. The monthly PGA 

factors will initially be based on estimated costs and sales and later adjusted for 

actual costs and sales. 

The PGA formula is: 

 

          PGA = [(A + T - B) / C - D)] - $7.05 

Where: 

"A" is the SUB's total monthly costs associated with its natural gas purchases 

including, but not limited to, transportation charges, storage charges and charges 

for natural gas purchases; 

"T" is the monthly adjustment to true-up projected costs and sales to actual costs 

and sales; 

"B" is the revenues recovered from the commodity rate charges to customers 

electing the alternative pricing provision of the Natural Gas Rate Schedule No. 3; 

"C" is the total SUB Mcf sales; and 

"D" is the Mcf sales to customers electing the alternative pricing provision of 

Natural Gas Rate Schedule No. 3. 

The True-Up formula is: 

          T = R - (E x PGA) 

Where: 

"R" is the actual R&C revenue requirement; and 

"E" is the actual R&C Mcf sales. 

The Board retains the right to adjust the current monthly PGA to reflect the under 

recovery of costs resulting from seasonal changes when there can be significant 

changes in total gas deliveries from month to month. 
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